## Cincinnati Board of Health

Resolution No. 2020-1208(2)

## RESOLUTION BOARD OF HEALTH OF THE CITY OF CINCINNATI

**A RESOLUTION** of the Board of Health of the City of Cincinnati granting to Republic Services of Ohio Hauling, LLC a license for the year 2021 to operate a solid waste transfer station at 5701 Este Avenue, Cincinnati, Ohio.

WHEREAS, on September 15, 2020, the Board of Health of the City of Cincinnati received an application from Republic Services of Ohio Hauling, LLC to renew its license to operate a solid waste transfer station for the year 2021 at 5701 Este Avenue, Cincinnati, Ohio; and

WHEREAS, Ohio Administrative Code ("OAC") Section 3745-37-03 provides that the Board of Health shall not issue a license to operate a new solid waste facility unless the facility is adequately prepared for operations and has been inspected, and the operator of the facility is competent and qualified to operate it in substantial compliance with Ohio Revised Code Chapter 3734, "Solid and Hazardous Wastes," Chapter 3767, "Nuisances," Chapter 6111, "Water Pollution Control," and Chapter 3704, "Air Pollution Control," as well as OAC Chapters 3745-27 and 3745-37; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the terms of OAC 3745-37-03, Republic Services of Ohio Hauling, LLC's solid waste transfer station at 5701 Este Avenue, Cincinnati, Ohio has met the requirements for such a facility under Ohio law; now, therefore,

**BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of Health of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio, that a license to operate a solid waste transfer station at 5701 Este Avenue, Cincinnati, Ohio, is hereby granted to Republic Services of Ohio Hauling, LLC for the year 2021.

ADOPTED: December 8, 2020

Edward B. Herzig, M.D.

Chairperson

Cincinnati Board of Health

Melba R. Moore, DBA, MS, CPHA

Health Commissioner

Cincinnati Board of Health